

No. 22-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF BANK DIRECTORS, AND BANK
POLICY INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS PINDER
ANDREW DOERSAM
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036

GREGG L. ROZANSKY
THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE
1300 Eye Street NW,
Suite 1100 West
Washington, DC 20005

MANUEL G. BERRELEZ
Counsel of Record
JAMES F. HOPPER
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7709
mberrelez@velaw.com

DAVID BARIS
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF BANK DIRECTORS
14400 Falling Leaf Drive
Darnestown, Maryland 20878

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	II
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument	7
I. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Held that Administrative Enforcement Proceedings to Recover Civil Penalties Violate Article III and the Seventh Amendment.	7
II. Affirming the Fifth Circuit’s Holding Will Promote Fair Enforcement of the Federal Banking Laws Against Banks and their Directors, Officers, and Employees.	12
A. The Seventh Amendment and Article III Are Important Checks and Balances Against Government Overreach.	13
B. The Seventh Amendment and Article III Are Important Checks and Balances Against Conflicted Decisionmakers.....	18
C. The Seventh Amendment and Article III Ensure the Provision of Due Process and the Fairness of Procedure.	22
III. Unfair Enforcement Proceedings Are a Disincentive for Talented Personnel to Work in the Banking Industry.	24
Conclusion.....	27

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	11
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	10, 12
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	8, 15, 17
<i>Bank of La. v. FDIC</i> , No. 16-cv-13585, 2017 WL 3849340 (E.D. La. Jan. 13, 2017)	23
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 732 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	4, 11, 16
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)	15, 16, 20, 23
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	19
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	22
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	10, 12
<i>Hun v. Cary</i> , 82 N.Y. 65 (1880).....	11
<i>In re Hooper</i> , 112 B.R. 1009 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	19
<i>Michael v. FDIC</i> , 687 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15

III

Cases—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	7
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	15
<i>Scott v. FDIC</i> , 684 F. App’x 391 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	15
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	8

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	15
12 U.S.C. § 93(b)	2
12 U.S.C. § 504	2
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)	2
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(A)	8
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(C)	8
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(C)(i)(III)	8
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)(D)	8
12 U.S.C. § 1821(k)	11
12 U.S.C. § 1828(k)	25

Regulations:

12 C.F.R. § 7.2014	25
12 C.F.R. § 359	25

IV

Administrative Materials:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Burgess</i> , Nos. FDIC-14-0307e+, 2022 WL 4598597 (Sept. 16, 2022).....	20
<i>In re Haynes</i> , Nos. FDIC-11-370e+, 2014 WL 4640797 (July 15, 2014).....	24
<i>In re Patrick Adams</i> , No. OCC AA-EC-11-50, 2014 WL 8735096 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	17
<i>Notice of Inflation Adjustments for Civil Monetary Penalties</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 861 (FDIC Jan. 5, 2023).....	8
Respondent David Julian’s Br. in Support of Exceptions, <i>In re Claudia Russ Anderson et al.</i> , OCC Nos. AA-EC-2019-81+ (Apr. 14, 2023)	21, 23, 24
Respondent Harry C. Calcutt’s Exceptions to the Admin. L. Judge’s Recommended Decision on Remand, <i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i>	20
 Other Authorities:	
AABD, <i>AABD Survey Results: Measuring Bank Director Fear of Personal Liability</i> (Apr. 2014).....	3, 25, 26
Alford, Ryan Patrick, <i>The Star Chamber and the Regulation of the Legal Profession 1570-1640</i> , 51 Am. J. Legal Hist. 639 (2011).....	18
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	19

Other Authorities—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
Burbank, Stephen B. & Stephen N. Subrin, <i>Litigation and Democracy: Restoring a Realistic Prospect of Trial</i> , 46 Harv. C.R.- C.L.L. Rev. 399 (2011)	22
FDIC, <i>Consumer Compliance Supervisory Highlights</i> (Mar. 2023)	16
Federal Farmer Letters to the Republican IV (1787).....	23
Gordon, Sara, <i>All Together Now: Using Principles of Group Dynamics to Train Better Jurors</i> , 48 Ind. L. Rev. 415 (2015).....	13
Grossi, Simona, <i>Procedural Due Process</i> , 13 Seton Hall Circuit Rev. 155 (2017).....	22
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Early Prerogative and Administrative Power: A Response to Paul Craig</i> , 81 Mo. L. Rev. 939 (2016).....	18
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	14
Lerner, Renée Lettow, <i>The Failure of Originalism in Preserving Constitutional Rights to Civil Jury Trial</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 811 (2014)	14
Mascott, Jennifer, <i>Constitutionally Conforming Agency Adjudication</i> , 2 Loy. U. Chi. J. Reg. Compliance 22 (2017)	9
Mason, Phyllis, <i>Are Banking Regulation and Enforcement Proceedings Out of Control? In the Matter of Glen Garrett</i> , 3 No. 23 Andrews' Bank & Lender Liab. Litig. Rep. 1 (1998).....	21

VI

Other Authorities—Continued:	<u>Page(s)</u>
Min, David, <i>Federalizing Bank Governance</i> , 51 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 833 (2020).....	11
Perry, Laura, <i>What’s in a Name?</i> , 46 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1563 (2009)	14
Pet’r Brief, <i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. Apr. 7, 2021)	20
Redish, Martin H. & Daniel J. La Fave, <i>Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial in Non-Article III Proceedings: A Study in Dysfunctional Constitutional Theory</i> , 4 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 407 (1995)	22
Saetveit, Kristin, Note, <i>Close Calls: Defining Courtroom Closures Under the Sixth Amendment</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 897 (2016).....	19
Symons, Jr., Edward L., <i>The United States Banking System</i> , 19 Brook. J. Int’l L. 1 (1993)	10
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	14
Wolfram, Charles W., <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)	19
